Noninterest-bearing demand ..... $ 4,151,967 —% $ 3,826,194 —% $ 325,773 8.5%
Interest-bearing demand..... 3,552,886 0.19 3,255,192 0.13 297,694 9.1
Savings and money market accounts ..... 4,054,970 0.20 3,677,079 0.15 377,891 10.3

Total demand and savings..... 11,759,823 0.12 10,758,465 0.09 1,001,358 9.3
Time deposits ..... 2,825,722 1.06 2,988,648 1.03 (162,926) (5.5)

Total deposits ..... $ 14,585,545 0.31% $13,747,113 0.29% $ 838,432 6.1%

The $1.0 billion, or 9.3%, increase in average total demand and savings account balances was primarily due to a $500.8 million,
or 10.1%, increase in personal account balances, a $342.1 million, or 8.7%, increase in business account balances, and a $159.4
million, or 8.6%, increase in state and municipal account balances.

The average cost of interest-bearing deposits increased 2 basis points, or 4.9%, to 0.43% in 2016 from 0.41% in 2015, primarily
due to an increase in the rates on all interest-bearing deposits.

Average borrowings and interest rates, by type, are summarized in the following table:

  2016 2015
Increase (Decrease) in

Balance
  Balance Rate Balance Rate $ %
  (dollars in thousands)
Short-term borrowings:

Customer repurchase agreements..... $ 184,978 0.11% $ 161,093 0.10% $ 23,885 14.8%
Customer short-term promissory notes ..... 72,224 0.03 81,530 0.02 (9,306) (11.4)

Total short-term customer funding..... 257,202 0.09 242,623 0.07 14,579 6.0
Federal funds purchased..... 127,604 0.45 65,779 0.21 61,825 94.0
Short-term FHLB advances (1) ..... 10,921 0.43 15,370 0.33 (4,449) (28.9)

Total short-term borrowings..... 395,727 0.21 323,772 0.11 71,955 22.2
Long-term debt:

FHLB Advances..... 597,211 3.12 622,978 3.43 (25,767) (4.1)
Other long-term debt ..... 361,931 5.01 400,994 5.38 (39,063) (9.7)

Total long-term debt..... 959,142 3.83 1,023,972 4.19 (64,830) (6.3)
Total..... $ 1,354,869 2.78% $ 1,347,744 3.21% $ 7,125 0.5%

(1) Represents FHLB advances with an original maturity term of less than one year.

44

Total average short-term borrowings increased $72.0 million, or 22.2%, primarily due to an increase in Federal funds purchased.
Total long-term debt decreased $64.8 million as the result of maturing FHLB advances and the maturity of $100.0 million of
subordinated debt in April 2015.

The cost of average short-term borrowings increased 10 basis points, to 0.21% in 2016, largely due to the Federal Reserve System
(FRB) increasing the Federal funds interest rate by 25 basis points in December 2015. The cost of average long-term debt decreased